Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(於百慕達註冊成立之有限公司) (Incorporated in Bermuda with Limited Liability) Stock Code 股份代號: 0590

## BAD WEATHER ARRANGEMENT FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2018

Reference is made to the circular (the "Circular") and notice of the AGM (the "Notice") of Luk Fook Holdings (International) Limited (the "Company") both dated 16 July 2018. Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used herein shall bear the same meanings as defined in the Circular and the Notice.

## BAD WEATHER ARRANGEMENT

According to the Notice of the Company, the AGM is scheduled to be convened at 11:30 a.m. on Wednesday, 15 August 2018 at 17/F., Luk Fook Jewellery Centre, No. 239 Temple Street, Jordan, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

Owing to the approach of typhoon, there is a risk that the weather condition in Hong Kong may deteriorate at the time originally scheduled for the AGM. In view of this, the Board would like to announce that in the event that in the morning on Wednesday, 15 August 2018 if Typhoon Signal No. 8 (or above) or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is hoisted:

- 1.) but lowered at or before 9:00 a.m., the AGM will be held as scheduled at 11:30 a.m. on the same day at the same venue; or
- 2.) but lowered after 9:00 a.m and before 2:00 p.m., the AGM will be adjourned to 5:00 p.m. on the same day at the same venue; or
- 3.) but lowered after 2:00 p.m., the AGM will be adjourned to 11:30 a.m. on Thursday, 16 August 2018 at the same venue.

If the AGM is so adjourned, all resolutions set out in the Circular and the Notice to be proposed at the AGM will remain unchanged, and all such resolutions will be proposed at the adjourned AGM.

All forms of proxy deposited with the Company's share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, for the purposes of the AGM will remain valid for the adjourned AGM.

If the AGM is so adjourned to Thursday, 16 August 2018, the Company will make a further announcement regarding the adjournment of annual general meeting, change of book closure date for ascertaining entitlement to final dividend and expected payment date in due course.

Should you have any questions relating to the above arrangement, please contact the Share Registrar's Customer Service hotline at (852) 2862 8648 during business hours (9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday to Friday, excluding Hong Kong public holidays).

By Order of the Board **Luk Fook Holdings (International) Limited CHAN So Kuen** *Company Secretary* 

Hong Kong, 14 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Company's Executive Directors are Mr. WONG Wai Sheung (Chairman and Chief Executive), Mr. TSE Moon Chuen (Deputy Chairman), Ms. WONG Hau Yeung, Ms. WONG Lan Sze, Nancy, Ms. CHUNG Vai Ping and Dr. CHAN So Kuen; the Non-executive Directors are Mr. WONG Ho Lung, Danny (Deputy Chairman), Ms. YEUNG Po Ling, Pauline, Mr. HUI Chiu Chung, JP and Mr. LI Hon Hung, BBS, MH, JP; the Independent Non-executive Directors are Mr. TAI Kwok Leung, Alexander, Mr. IP Shu Kwan, Stephen, GBS, JP, Mr. MAK Wing Sum, Alvin, Ms. WONG Yu Pok, Marina, JP and Mr. HUI King Wai.